



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
CONTC No.5934 of 2025

*Banita Behera*

.....

*Petitioner (s)*

*Mr. Manoj Kumar Mohanty,  
Advocate*

*-versus-*

*Hemakanta Say, IAS,  
Collector-cum-Chief  
Executive Officer, Zilla  
Parishad, Mayurbhanj*

.....

*Opposite Party(s)*

*Ms. Gayatri Patra, ASC*

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order

No.

ORDER

13.01.2026

I.A No.538 of 2025

02. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This I.A has been filed by the Petitioner for modification of the order dated 16.12.2025 passed by this Court in CONTC No.5934 of 2025.
3. Heard.
4. Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the Petitioner and on going through the



averments made in the I.A., this CONTC stands disposed of directing the Petitioner to approach the District Education Officer-cum-District Project Co-ordinator, Sarva Sikshya Abhijan, Mayurbhanj and present the judgment passed by this Court within a period of two weeks hence. In such event the District Education Officer-cum-District Project Co-ordinator, Sarva Sikshya Abhijan, Mayurbhanj shall take steps to reinstate in accordance with law within a period of two weeks from the date of presentation of the order by the Petitioner.

5. List this matter on 03.02.2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*